

## AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1392

Sponsor: REPRESENTATIVE CARROLL

Printer's No. 1693

1 Amend Bill, page 1, line 3, by inserting after "road"

2 use

3 Amend Bill, page 1, lines 12 through 14, by striking out all

4 of said lines and inserting

5 Section 2. Section 9002 of Title 75 is amended by adding  
6 definitions to read:

7 Amend Bill, page 2, lines 1 through 8, by striking out all of

8 said lines

9 Amend Bill, page 2, lines 10 through 14, by striking out "A

10 motor vehicle that is powered partly" in line 10 and all of

11 lines 11 through 14 and inserting

12 The term includes electric vehicles and hybrid electric  
13 vehicles. The term does not include qualified motor vehicles as  
14 defined under section 2101.1 (relating to definitions).

15 Amend Bill, page 2, line 15, by inserting after "road"

16 use

17 Amend Bill, page 2, line 16, by inserting after "road"

18 use

19 Amend Bill, page 2, line 17, by striking out "liquid fuels

20 tax or" and inserting

21 tax on

22 Amend Bill, page 2, line 17, by striking out "tax" where it

23 occurs the second time

24 Amend Bill, page 2, line 18, by striking out "highway" and

1 inserting

2 electric

3 Amend Bill, page 2, lines 19 and 20, by striking out "9035  
4 (relating to exempt entities)" and inserting

5 9004(e) (relating to imposition of tax, exemptions and  
6 deductions)

7 Amend Bill, page 2, lines 20 and 21, by striking out "the  
8 liquid fuels tax or alternative fuels tax" and inserting  
9 a tax on liquid fuels, fuels or alternative fuels

10 Amend Bill, page 2, line 29, by inserting after "ROAD"

11 USE

12 Amend Bill, page 3, line 2, by inserting after "Road"  
13 use

14 Amend Bill, page 3, line 10, by inserting after "Road"

15 Use

16 Amend Bill, page 3, line 14, by striking out "department" and  
17 inserting

18 Department of Transportation

19 Amend Bill, page 3, line 17, by inserting after "road"

20 use

21 Amend Bill, page 3, line 20, by inserting after "road"

22 use

23 Amend Bill, page 3, lines 20 and 21, by striking out "by each  
24 new owner registering an electric vehicle" and inserting

25 upon initial registration and upon renewal for each  
26 electric vehicle registered

27 Amend Bill, page 3, lines 23 through 27, by striking out all  
28 of said lines and inserting

29 (b) Computation of electric vehicle road use fee.--

30 (1) The electric vehicle road use fee for any electric  
31 motorcycle and neighborhood electric vehicle shall be \$50 per  
32 year.

33 (2) The electric vehicle road use fee for any electric  
34 vehicle that requires a Class C license to operate shall be

1 \$150 per year.

2 (3) The electric vehicle road use fee for any electric  
3 vehicle that requires a Class A or Class B license to operate  
4 shall be \$250 per year.

5 Amend Bill, page 3, line 30, by inserting after "fuel"  
6 , fuel

7 Amend Bill, page 4, line 6, by inserting after "road"  
8 use

9 Amend Bill, page 4, line 7, by inserting after "road"  
10 use

11 Amend Bill, page 4, line 15, by inserting after "road"  
12 use

13 Amend Bill, page 4, lines 20 through 22, by striking out "The  
14 vehicle" in line 20 and all of lines 21 and 22 and inserting  
15 An exempt entity that improperly uses a vehicle for  
16 nonexempt purposes is not eligible to claim a refund for the  
17 vehicle under the provisions of section 9036 (relating to  
18 refunds).

19 Amend Bill, page 4, lines 24 and 25, by striking out all of  
20 line 24 and "penalties and interest due)" in line 25 and  
21 inserting

22 9036

23 Amend Bill, page 5, line 12, by inserting after "road"  
24 use

25 Amend Bill, page 5, lines 13 and 14, by striking out "9006  
26 (relating to distributor's report and payment of tax)." and  
27 inserting

28 9004 (relating to imposition of tax, exemptions and  
29 deductions).

30 Amend Bill, page 5, line 15, by inserting after "road"  
31 use

32 Amend Bill, page 5, line 16, by inserting after "fuels"  
33 , fuels

34 Amend Bill, page 5, line 22, by striking out "60" and

1 inserting

2 180